

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )

Plaintiff and Respondent, )

v. )

FRANKLIN LYNCH, )

Defendant and Appellant, )

MAR 24 2008

No. S026408 Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

Alameda County Deputy

Superior Court

No. H-10662

Appeal from the Judgement of the Superior Court of the State of California  
for the County of Alameda

The Honorable Philip V. Sarkisian, Judge Presiding

**APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF**

MICHAEL J. HERSEK  
State Public Defender

DENISE KENDALL  
California State Bar No. 120802  
Assistant State Public Defender

ALISON BERNSTEIN  
California State Bar No. 162920  
Deputy State Public Defender

221 Main Street, 10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Telephone: (415) 904-5600/Fax (415)  
904-5635

Attorneys for Petitioner  
FRANKLIN LYNCH

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
XXX THE TRIAL COURT’S ERRONEOUS ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE OF APPELLANT’S PRIOR CONDUCT AT THE HARVEY RESIDENCE TO PROVE IDENTITY IN THE UNDERLYING CHARGED CRIMES VIOLATED STATE LAW AND THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	2
A. Proceedings Below .....	2
B. Factual Background .....	4
C. The Incident at the Harvey Home Was Not Highly Similar to the Charged Crimes and Was Not Admissible to Prove Identity .....	6
D. The Harvey Evidence Should Have Been Excluded for All Purposes Because it Had Limited Probative Value Which Was Substantially Outweighed by the Prejudice from the Introduction of the Evidence .....	13
E. The Court’s Erroneous Admission of the Harvey Incident Violated Federal Due Process .....	16
F. The Court’s Erroneous Admission of Evidence of the Harvey Incident Was Prejudicial .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Chapman v. California  
(1967) 386 U.S. 18 ..... 18

Garceau v. Woodford  
(9th Cir. 2001) 275 F.3d 769 ..... 16, 18

McKinney v. Rees  
(9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378 ..... 16, 17

Stovall v. Denno  
(1967) 388 U.S. 293 ..... 14

Sullivan v. Louisiana  
(1993) 508 U.S. 275 ..... 18

**STATE CASES**

People v. Alcala  
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 604 ..... 20

People v. Alvarez  
(1975) 44 Cal.App.3d 375 ..... 9

People v. Antick  
(1975) 15 Cal.3d 79 ..... 8

People v. Balcom  
(1994) 7 Cal.4th 414 ..... 8, 16

People v. Bean  
(1988) 46 Cal. 3d 919 ..... 8, 10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
People v. Ewoldt (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380 .....	7, 16
People v. Guerrero (1976) 16 Cal. 3d 719 .....	10
People v. Haston (1968) 69 Cal.2d 233 .....	7-9, 16
People v. Kipp (1998) 18 Cal.4th 349 .....	7, 13
People v. Marshall (1997) 15 Cal.4th 1 .....	18
People v. Nottingham (1985) 172 Cal.App.3d 484 .....	9
People v. Rodriguez (1977) 68 Cal.App.3d 874 .....	8
People v. Simon (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 125 .....	21
People v. Smallwood (1986) 42 Cal.3d 415 .....	13
People v. Thompson (1980) 27 Cal. 3d 303 .....	16
People v. Wein (1977) 69 Cal.App.3d 79 .....	8
People v. Willoughby (1985) 164 Cal.App.3d 1054 .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Pages**

**STATUTES**

Evid. Code § 410 ..... 17  
1101 ..... 2, 3, 6, 22

**JURY INSTRUCTION**

CALJIC No. 2.50 ..... 3
